CARLO GAVAZZI
A u t o m a t i o n  C o m p o n e n t s
Push Buttons
Selector Switches
& Pilot Lights
Overview 2
Introduction 3
Quick Selection 6

These European standards differ very little from
IEC international standards and use a similar
numbering system.
The same is true of national standards.
Contradicting national standards are
withdrawn.
Harmonised European Specifications
The European Committees for
Standardisation (CEN and CENELEC),
grouping 18 European countries, publish EN
standards relating to safety of machinery.
Specifications in Canada and the USA
These are equivalent, but differ markedly
from IEC, UTE, VDE and BS specifications.
UL     Underwriters Laboratories   (USA)
CSA  Canadian Standards Association
(Canada)
Remark concerning the label issued by the
UL (USA).  Two levels of acceptance
between devices must be distinguished.
“Recognized”  Authorised to be included in
equipment, if the equipment in question has
been entirely mounted and wired by
qualified personnel.  They are not valid for
use as “General purpose products” as their
possibilities are limited.
They bear the mark:
“Listed”   Authorised to be included in
equipment and for separate sale are
“General purpose products” components in
the USA.
They bear the mark :
Approvals
Rated capacity acc. to IEC 60947-5-1 AC-15 DC-13
220V/6A 24V/6A
380V/4A 48V/3A
500V/2.5A 110V/1A
660V/2A 220V/0.5A
Rated capacity acc. to UL 508
Snap action type B600 Q600
NO slow action type A600 Q600
NC slow action type A600 Q300
Contact resistance ≤50mΩ  (hard sliver contact)
Rated Impulse withstand Voltage Uimp 2500VAC  50Hz 1min.
Mechanical life Normal button ≥3x106 cycles
Selector ≥30x10
4
cycles
Key button ≥5x10
4
cycles
Emergency button ≥5x10
4
cycles
Electrical life ≥30x104 cycles
Rated thermal current Ith 10A
Rated insulation voltage Ui 660VAC/DC (acc. to IEC 60947-5-1)
600VAC/DC (acc. to UL508)
Operating temperature -25 ~ +70°C (-13 ~ +158°F)
Storage temperature -30 ~ +80°C (-22 ~ +176°F)
Technical Data
Peripheral of actuator AL
Holder Zn or PBT. PC
Actuator Pa
Contact AgNi
Switch housing PC
Contact parts Cu
Parts Material
IEC/EN 60073
IEC/EN 60529
IEC/EN 60947-1
IEC/EN 60947-5-1, 60947-5-5
UL 508

220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
Ordering Key
PB 22S IF 1 R 2
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. 310708 7
1 = Light function is obtained by the lamp element pg.19 2 = position available only for Pilot Light or Key extraction position= Spring return
PB 30F LRS
8 Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. 310708
Quick selection
0 = Spring Return
1 = Maintained
21 = Two pos. L   R
22*= Two pos. L   C
23*= Two pos. C   R
31 = Three pos. L C  R
32*= Three pos. L  C  R
33*= Three pos. L  C  R
34*= Three pos. L  C  R
* : not for illuminated
: spring return
06 = 6VAC/DC
12 = 12VAC/DC
24 = 24VAC/DC
48 = 48VAC/DC
110 = 110VAC/DC
220D = 220VDC
220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
R = Red
G = Green
Y = Yellow
W = Clear/White
B = Blue
K = Black
Actions Colours Voltages
PB 22S F
PB 22S IF
PB 22B F
PB 22B IF
PB 30F F
PB 30F IF
PB 22S E
PB 22S IE
PB 22B E
PB 22B IE
PB 30F E
PB 30F IE
PB 22S M4 PB 22S IM4
PB 22S M6 PB 22S IM6
PB 22B M4 PB 22B IM4
PB 22B M6 PB 22B IM6
PB 30F M4 PB 30F IM4
PB 30F M4 PB 30F IM4
PB 22S EM4 1R PB 22S KM4 1R
PB 22S EM6 1R PB 22S KM6 1R
PB 22B EM4 1R PB 22B KM4 1R
PB 22B EM6 1R PB 22B KM6 1R
PB 30F EM4 1R PB 30F KM4 1R
PB 30F EM6 1R PB 30F KM6 1R
PB 22S SRS
PB 22S ISRS
PB 22B SRS
PB 22B ISRS
PB 30F SRS
PB 30F ISRS
PB 22S LRS PB 22B LRS
Flush round push buttons
Extended push buttons

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Self-hold or spring return
• Button colour choice
• Illuminated version made by LED
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S IF 0 R
Colours
Pushbutton switches are
mechanical switches that are
pushed down to open or to
close the electric contacts.
They are mostly used to
start/stop electric circuits or
devices like lamps, motors,
etc.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Flush Round Push Buttons
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style “B” Style “F” Style
B = Blue
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
0 = Spring return
1 = Maintained
Actions
F = Flush round
IF = Illuminated1 flush round
Types
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Self-hold or spring return
• Button colour choice
• Illuminated version made by LED
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S IE 0 R
Colours
Pushbutton switches are
mechanical switches that are
pushed down to open or to
close the electric contacts.
They are mostly used to
start/stop electric circuits or
devices like lamps, motors,
etc.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Extended Push Buttons
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
B = Blue
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
0 = Spring return
1 = Maintained
Actions
E = Extended round
IE = Illuminated1 extended round
Types
1 = Light function is obtained by the lamp element pg.19
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. For special features and/or custumization, please ask to our sales network. 310708 11
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Mushroom shape
• Push to lock, turn clockwise to reset
• Push to lock, unlock by turning the key
• Ø 40mm (Ø1.57”) or Ø 60mm (Ø2.36”) head
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
• EN 418
• IEC/EN 60947-5-5
PB 22S EM4 1 R
Colour
The STOP function is
obtained by pushing the head
while the reset is obtained by
turning clockwise the head or
the key.
It is used in dangerous
situations when emergency
measures are required.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Red Emergency Stop Push Buttons
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style “B” Style “F” Style
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
1 = Maintained
Action
EM4 = Red emergency stop Ø40mm (Ø1.57”)
EM6 = Red emergency stop Ø60mm (Ø2.36”)
KM4 = Red key-reset emergency stop Ø40mm (Ø1.57”)
Types
12 Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. For special features and/or custumization, please ask to our sales network. 310708

W = Clear/White (only illuminated)
K = Black (only not illuminated)
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Mushroom shape
• Ø 40mm (Ø1.57”) or Ø 60mm (Ø2.36”) head
• Self-hold or spring return
• Illuminated version made by LED
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S IM4 0 R
Colours
Mushroom push button
switches are mechanical
switches that are pushed down
to open or to close the electric
contacts.
They are mostly used to
start/stop electric circuits or
devices like lamps, motors, etc.
They should be ordered in parts
(operator + holder + contact
block) and installed in an
enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Mushroom Push Buttons
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style “B” Style “F” Style
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
0 = Spring return
1 = Maintained
Actions
M4 = Mushroom Ø40mm (Ø1.57”)
M6 = Mushroom Ø60mm (Ø2.36”)
IM4 = Illuminated1 mushroom Ø40mm (Ø1.57”)
IM6 = Illuminated1 mushroom Ø60mm (Ø2.36”)
Types
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. For special features and/or custumization, please ask to our sales network. 310708 13
1 = Light function is obtained by the lamp element pg.19
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches
“P” Style “M” Style “N” Style

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Self-hold or spring return
• Knob colour choice
• Two and three positions
• Illuminated version made by LED
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S ISRS 32 R
Colours
Selector switches are
mechanical switches that can
be turned right, center or left
to open or to close the
electric contacts. They are
mostly used to start/stop
devices or to switch between
two/three electric circuits.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Short-handle Selector Switches
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style “B” Style “F” Style
B = Blue (only illuminated)
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
Actions (the arrows indicate the spring return function)
SRS = Short-handle selector switch
ISRS = Illuminated1 short-handle selector switch
Types
32 = Three positions L    C    R
not for illuminated
33 = Three positions L    C    R
not for illuminated
34 = Three positions L    C    R
not for illuminated
1 = Light function is obtained by the lamp element pg.19
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches
“P” Style “M” Style “N” Style

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard and bezel style
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
• Self-hold or spring return
• Knob colour choice
• Two and three positions
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S LRS 32 R
Colours
Selector switches are
mechanical switches that can
be turned right, center or left
to open or to close the
electric contacts. They are
mostly used to start/stop
devices or to switch between
two/three electric circuits.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Long-handle Selector Switches
PB 22B
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style “B” Style “F” Style
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
22B = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Bezel style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
Actions (the arrows indicate the spring return function)
LRS = Long-handle selector switch
Type
32 = Three positions L    C    R
33 = Three positions L    C    R
34 = Three positions L    C    R
25/0.98”
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches

Action
Key extraction position
Ordering key
PB 22S
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) with Standard key
• Ø 30mm (Ø1.18”) with Triangle key
• Two and three positions
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508
PB 22S KRS 31 KC
Key selector switches are
mechanical switches that can be
turned right, center or left to open
or to close the electric contacts.
Mostly used to switch between
two/three circuits. When the key
is pulled-out no any other action
can be done.
They should be ordered in parts
(operator + holder + contact
block) and installed in an
enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB
Key Selector Switches
PB 30F
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“22SKRS” Type “30FKRS” Type
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
30F = Ø30mm (Ø1.18”) Flush style
Dimensions and styles
21 = Two positions L    R
31 = Three positions L    C    R
Actions
KRS = Key selector switch
Types
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches

Action
Colour
Ordering key
PB 22S IO - 0RG
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
• Compact design
• ON/OFF function
• I red and O green
• Yellow Light made by LED
• Spring return
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508, IEC 73, IEC/EN 60529
PB 22S IOL 0 RG
Colour
I/O push button switches are
mechanical switches that are
pushed down to open or to
close the electric contacts.
They are mostly used to
start/stop electric circuits/devices
like lamps, motors, etc.
They should be ordered in
parts (operator + holder +
contact block) and installed in
an enclosure.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PB22
I/O Push Buttons
PB 22S IOL - 0RG
Dimensions - Push Buttons mm/inches
“S” Style
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) Standard style
Dimensions and style
0 = Spring return
Action
IO = IO Push Button (ON-OFF type)
IOL = IO Push Button (ON-OFF type) illuminated1
Types
54/2.13”
24
/0
.9
5”
17/0.67”
54
/2
.1
3”
1 = Light function is obtained by the lamp element pg.19
Dimensions - Holders mm/inches
“P” Style “M” Style “N” Style

Options ( 1 = Snap action
2 = Slow action with forced opening      NC contact)
Ordering key
PA2110/1
Product description
• High switching power
• Double switch
• Industrial applications
• 10A switching capacity
• Up to 500VAC
• Modular mounting (up to 3 elements)
• Screw terminals
• High reliability
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, IEC/EN 60947-5-5, UL 508
PA 2 110 / 1
Switching element equipped
with two independent elements.
Available in different switching
configurations. Pole and throw
configurations can be single
pole single throw (SPST) or
double pole single throw
(DPST).
Elements can be snapped to
each other on the bottom, up to 3.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PA2
Contact Block
Dimensions mm/inches
2NO
Wiring diagram
13
14
23
24
1NO+1NC
2NC
1NO
1NC
Contact characteristics
Contact Rating AC1 10A @ 250VAC
Contact Rating AC15 DC13
(acc. to IEC 60947-5-1) @ 24V 10A 6A
@ 110V 8A 1A
@ 220V 6A 0.5A
@ 380V 4A -
@ 500V 2.5A -
Thermal Contact Rating 10A (A600) 5A (B600)
(acc. to UL 508) 2.5A (Q600/Q300)
AC Contact Rating (acc. to UL 508) A600 B600
B600 (all snap codes) @ 120V 6A 3A
A600 (all slow codes) @ 240V 3A 1.5A
@ 480V 1.5A 0.75A
@ 600V 1.2A 0.6A
DC Contact Rating (acc. to UL 508) Q600 Q300
Q600 (all snap codes) @ 125V 0.55A 0.55A
Q600 (100, 200 slow codes) @ 250V 0.27A 0.27A
Q300 (010, 020, 110 slow codes) @ 480V 0.10A -
@ 600V 0.10A -
Contact code
Contact configuration
2 NO contacts (DPST)
2 NC contacts (DPST)
1 NC contact (SPST)
1 NO contact (SPST)
1 NC + 1 NO contacts (DPST)
Contact code
200

Colour
Voltage
Ordering key
PALAMP-R220A
Product description
• Different colours choise
• High brightness pure colour LED
• High reliability and durability
• AC and DC voltage
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, UL 508
PALAMP R 220A
The illuminated function in a
push button is obtained using
the lamp element. To choose it
just to choose two different
characteristics : the colour
and the supply voltage.
It is made by high-brightness
pure colour LED. It is a
guarantee of more efficiency
and reliability. Infact, the LED
technology reach over than
100.000 hours of service life
and the power consumption is
lower than filament bulb type.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PALAMP
Lamp Element
Dimensions mm/inches
8/0.31”
36
/1
.4
2”
Approvals
06 = 6VAC/DC
12 = 12VAC/DC
24 = 24VAC/DC
48 = 48VAC/DC
Voltage
110 = 110VAC/DC
220D = 220VDC
220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
R = Red
W = Clear/White
B = Blue
Colours
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Rated imp. withstand voltage Uimp 2500VAC 50Hz 1min.
Rated insulation Voltage Ui 500VAC

Colour
Voltage
Ordering key
PL 22C HL
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) dimension
• Compact versions
• Different colours choise
• High brightness pure colour LED
• High reliability and durability
• AC and DC voltage
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529, UL 508
PL 22C HL R 24
Colours
Pilot lights are panel mounted
lamp assemblies consisting of
the indicator housing, an
internal lamp, terminals, and a
lens. Applications include
industrial control panels of all
types, equipment indicator
panels, status indicators and
display lighting.
The light source is high
brightness pure colour LED.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PL 22
Pilot Lights
PL 22C RL
PL 22C LL
Dimensions mm/inches
“HL” Type “RL” Type “LL” Type
Y = Yellow
G = Green
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) standard size
22C = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) compact size (not for FL type)
Dimensions
06 = 6VAC/DC
12 = 12VAC/DC
24 = 24VAC/DC
48 = 48VAC/DC
Voltages
110 = 110VAC/DC
220D = 220VDC
220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
HL = High Lens
RL = Round Lens
LL = Low Lens
Types
“TL” Type “SFL” Type
PL 22C TL PL 22S FL
TL = Teeth Lens
FL = Flash Light
39
/1

Colour
Voltage
Ordering key      Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) dimension
• Two colours lamp
• High brightness pure colour LED
• High reliability and durability
• AC and DC voltage
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529, UL 508
PL 22S TC RG 24
Colour
Pilot lights are panel mounted
lamp assemblies consisting of
the indicator housing, an
internal lamp, terminals, and a
lens. Applications include
industrial control panels of all
types, equipment indicator
panels, status indicators and
display lighting.
The light source is high
brightness pure colour LED.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PL 22
Two Colours Pilot Light
PL 22S TC
Dimensions mm/inches
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) standard size
Dimension and style
06 = 6VAC/DC
12 = 12VAC/DC
24 = 24VAC/DC
48 = 48VAC/DC
Voltage
110 = 110VAC/DC
220D = 220VDC
220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
TC = Two colours
Type
“STC” Type
Rated imp. withstand voltage Uimp 2500VAC 50Hz 1min.
Rated insulation Voltage Ui 500VAC
Allowable voltage fluctuation ±20%
Continuous operating life ≥100.000h
Ultrahigh brightness ≥100cd/m2 (≥9.29ftc)
Applying frequency 50-60Hz
Current consumption (AC/DC) ≤18mA
Operating temperature -25 to +70°C (-13 to +158°F)
Storage temperature -30 to +80°C (-22 to +176°F)
Degree of protection IP 65
Technical data
Specifications are subject to change without notice. Pictures are just an example. For special features and/or custumization, please ask to our sales network. 310708 21
Ø29/1.14”
50
/1
.9
7”
13
/0
.5
1”
Ø22/0.87”
3MHG
7/
0.
28
”m
ax
R = Red only for FBZ type
K = Black only for BZ type
Series
Dimension
Type
Colour
Voltage
Ordering key
PL 22S BZK
Product description
• Ø 22mm (Ø0.87”) dimension
• Buzzer
• Interrupted sound
• Flashing type
• AC and DC voltage
• cULus and CE
• IEC/EN 60947-5-1, IEC/EN 60073, IEC/EN 60529, UL 508
PL 22S BZ R 24
Colours
Pilot lights and Buzzer are
panel mounted device
assemblies consisting of the
housing, an internal lamp or
buzzer, terminals, and a cover.
Applications include industrial
control panels of all types,
equipment indicator panels,
status alarm indicator.
The buzzer volume is 95dB @
10cm (3.94”), the current is
20mA.
Panel Actuators and Indicators
Type PL 22
Buzzer and Flashing Buzzer
PL 22S FBZR
Dimensions mm/inches
“BZ” Type
Approvals
22S = Ø22mm (Ø0.87”) standard size
Dimension and style
06 = 6VAC/DC
12 = 12VAC/DC
24 = 24VAC/DC
48 = 48VAC/DC
Voltages
110 = 110VAC/DC
220D = 220VDC
220A = 220VAC
380A = 380VAC
BZ = Buzzer
Types
“FBZ” Type
FBZ= Flashing buzzerRated imp. withstand voltage Uimp 2500VAC 50Hz 1min.
Rated insulation Voltage Ui 500VAC
Allowable voltage fluctuation ±20%